

Sessions Case No.206/2021
Exh. No. 63

Deposition of **witness No.4** for the prosecution

I do hereby on solemn affirmation state that :-

My name is : **Mansoor Bandu Tamboli.**

Age : 70 years. Occu : Retired,

R/o : Shahuwadi.

Examination-in-chief by **Shri. S. B. Pawar A.P.P.** for State

(The accused is produced through V. C. from Jail.)

1. I reside in front of Shahuwadi Court. On 03/03/2021, at about. 1.30 to 1.45 p.m. I was at home. I heard noise that, धरा धरा पकडा पकडा. On hearing this, I came out side the house. At that time, four police personnel were chasing the accused. I also rushed behind them. They were running from the Sankpal lane towards old police line. There scuffle was going on between two male police, one lady police and one person. Thereafter, police came there and took said person. Said two persons were Alam Shaikh and Baitul Shaikh. I can identify Alam Shaikh. I cannot identify Baitul Shaikh. Police recorded my statement. My statement was also recorded in Court. The statement now shown to me, is the same. It bears my signature. Its contents are correct and true. It is marked at **Exh. 64.**

(Examination-in-chief is completed)

Cross-examination for Accused No.1 by Adv.**Shri. B. A. Sonule**

2. I retired from police department. It is true to say that I have not stated before police that, I rushed and

saw the incident. It is not true to say that I have not seen the incident. It is true to say that I learnt about the incident from other people. It is not true to say that I have not seen scuffle. It is true to say that I visit to the police station. I was not know with Bambale. It is not true to say that we all police personnel had gone to Court for giving statement. It is true to say that there was news in newspaper about Alam Shaik. It is not true to say that I can identify him after seeing his photo from said news. It is true to say that police station is surrounded with other Government offices. It is true to say that always there is rush of people.

3. It is not true to say that on 03/03/2021, I did not hear any noise and I did not go anywhere. It is not true to say that I am deposing false to help police . It is not true to say that I deposed false in Court. It is not true to say that I am deposing false.

Cross-examination for Accused No. 2 by Adv.**Shri. Ghorpade Dept.**

LADCS

4. Police had recorded my statement. Now the statement is shown to me. The portion mark 'A' is read over to me. I had not stated the same to police. I cannot assign any reason as to why this is mentioned in my statement. It is not true to say that I am not the witness of the incident. It is not true to say that police have not recorded my statement. It is not true to say that I am deposing false to help police.

Cross-examination is completed.

No Re-examination.

R.O.A.C.

“Recorded in my presence”

(A. M. Patil)

Date: 04-08-2026.

Sessions Judge, Kolhapur.