

Sessions Case No.206/2021
Exh. No. 61

Deposition of **witness No.3** for the prosecution

I do hereby on solemn affirmation state that :-

My name is : **Vaishali Vikas Rajpal,**

Age : 41 years. Occu : Service,

R/o : Panhala Police Station, Kolhapur.

Examination-in-chief by **Shri. S. B. Pawar** A.P.P. for State

(The accused is produced through V. C. from Jail.)

1. On 03/03/2021, I was attached to Shahuwadi police station as LPHC. At that time, I was residing at Shahuwadi police line along with my husband and children. On that day, I had charge of Crime *Daptar*. On that day, at about 1.30 p.m. myself and my husband were taking lunch. That time, noise was coming that somebody come and hold from behind of my house. Accordingly, we both went backside of house and saw that, blood was oozing from the head of PHC Bambale. Along with him Deepak Chougale police was also present. accused Alam Shaikh was also present there along with those two and scuffle was going on in between trio. We held Alam Shaikh. I immediately, called police and asked to bring vehicle. I also informed police that, accused is found here. Police vehicle arrived there and accused was brought to the police station. I can identify Alam Shaikh. There is no dispute as to his identity. Police has recorded my statement. My statement was recorded in the Court also. Now my statement is shown to

me. It is marked at **Exh. 62**.

(Examination-in-chief is completed)

Cross-examination for Accused No.1 by Adv.**Shri. B. A. Sonule**

2. I am doing this service since 2005. On 02/03/2021, I was present at police station. On that day, I was on duty of Crime *Daptar*. It is true to say that on that day, Alam Shaikh come to the police station to lodge report as regards his accident. It is not true to say that he was in injured condition. It is not true to say that he sustained injuries and hence, police admitted him in the hospital. It is not true to say that on 02/03/2021, there was inspection of police station. It is not true to say that on that day, on that day, because of inspection we were busy. It is not true to say that on that day, police have not taken the complaint of accused No.1.

3. It is not true to say that on 03/03/2021, accused No. 1 was admitted in hospital and hence, police staff had gone to bring him. It is not true to say that there was Corono pandemic and therefore, accused used to be produced in the Court through V. C.. It is not true to say that that time accused made complaint of ill-treatment before the Court. I do not know that, the Court has directed to produce the accused No. 1 before Court for giving his complaint.

4. In our department there is no fixed time of recess. It is not true to say that we cannot leave police

station without the order of seniors. It is true to say that Bambale was my colleagues. It is true to say that police station is surrounded by Government offices. It is true to say that there is rush of people in said area. I do not know that, on 27/04/2021, statements of other police staff were also recorded in Court. Now the statement (Exh.62) is shown to me. It is true to say that in said statement it is not mentioned that, Bambale was present along with Chougale.

5. It is not true to say that I am deposing false that Bambale was assaulted because he is my colleague. It is not true to say that I have not seen the said incident on that day. It is not true to say that false case is lodged against accused No.1. It is not true to say that I am deposing false.

Cross-examination for Accused No. 2 by Adv. **Shri. Ghorpade Dept.**

LADCS

6. It is true to say that Sambhaji Vitthal Patil was present on duty along with me in said police station. I can not say that, Sambhaji Patil had lodged report against this accused. It is not true to say that there was no reason to produced accused before Court. These accused persons were taken to the hospital. It is true to say that they were taken to the hospital for treatment.

7. It is not true to say that movement register is available in the police station. It is not true to say that I am deposing false about the incident. It is not true to say that

I am deposing false to help the police.

Cross-examination is completed.

No Re-examination.

R.O.A.C.

“Recorded in my presence”

(A. M. Patil)

Date: 04-08-2026.

Sessions Judge, Kolhapur.